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FLORIDA POBLJC SERVlCB CXlMKISSION 
capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shuaard O&k Boulevard 

TallAhaaeee, Florida 32399-0850 

TO: 
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RB: 

AOBNDA: 

RECEiVED 
September 11, 1997 SEP 11 1997 
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FPsC · ROCOldiiRepon;ng 

DIRBCTOR, DIV1810N OP RBCORDS liND RBPORTINO (BAYO) 

DIVISION OP CICHCI:JiillCATIONS (BI~ \'09 [~· 
DrvtSION OP ADMINISTRATION (loMB) 
DrvtSION OP LliiGAL SB:RVlCBS (BOM!ClUf (W:,?J 

DOCXBT lfO. nU02-TI - CANCBX.UTION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVlCB COMMISSION OP INTBRBXOIMOB TB.LBCXMCIJNJCATIONS 
CBRTXPICAT'B 110. 3157 I8SUBD TO TOTAL-T'BL USA 
CONCU!t'ICATIONS, flfC. POR VlOLATION OP ROLB 25- 4 .0161, 
P'LORIOA ADMnri8'111Al'1VB 0008, RBGULATORY ASSRSSKI!ln' PaBS . 

09/23/97 R1!GULM AG!!NDA - PROPOS£!0 AGENCY AC':'!ON -
IHTBRRBTBD PBR.SONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATBS: NONE 

SPECIAL I NFTRUCTIONS: S :PSC/CMU/WP/971102TI .RCM 

• Total-7e l USA Communica tions, Inc. (Total-Tel) obtained 
Florida Public Service Commission Interexchango 
Telecommunications certificate number 3157 on April 9, 1993. 

• On June 3 , 1997, the Division of Administration mailed 11 

certified letter to the address listed in the Master 
Commiaeion Directory infonlliog Totlll-Tel th11t it was 
delinquent on its regulatory assessment fees for the years 
1993, 1994, and 1995. The l etter was s igned for and received. 
but to date, no res ponse has been received by s ta!C 
(Attac hment A, Page 5) . 

• Aa of September 3, 1997, the delinquent regula tory asoeasment 
fees for 1993, 1994 and 1995, along with statu~ory penaltiea 
and intereat chargee, have not been submitted by Total-Tel . 

COCUHEHT NUI'.O(fi - DATE 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971102-TI 
OATE: September 11, 1997 

PISC!JSSIOH OF IBBlJBS 

• 
ISS!JR 1: Should the Cocrrniasion impoae a $500 fine or cnncel Total­
Tel's Interexchange T.elecommunications Certificate No. 3157 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25 -4 .0161, Florida Administrative Code , 
Regulatory Aasesament Feea? 

RBCObMBNDAIIQN: Yea. The Comm.ission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company•a certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fee a, includi.ng statutory penalties and interest. are 
not received by tho Commiaaion within 5 buaineaa daya after the 
conclusion of the 21 day ~roteat period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commiaaion and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 . 285 ( 1) , Florida Statute a. If the 
COCII1lission'a Order h not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
asaesament feea, including atatutory penaltiea and intereat, are 
not received, certifica te number 3157 ahould be canceled. 
(Bicgalsld.) 

STAPP AHN.XSIS: Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida Mminietrative Code. 
requires the payment o f regulatory asaeaament fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
f or penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On September 3, 1997, staff learned that Total-Tel had not 
submitted the regulatory assessment fees for the years 1993, 1994 
and 1995, along with statutory penal ties and intereat chargee. 
Therefore, the company haa failed to comply with Rule 25-1.01~1 . 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, ataff recommend& that the Commission as8e88 a 
S500 fine for fai lure to comply with Commission ruleu or cancel 
certificate number 3157 if the fine and the regulatory aueesement 
f cco, along with statutory penaltiea and interest, ·are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971102-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

• 
ISSUE 2: Should the Commission order all certificated lnterexchange 
companies (IXCs) to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to Total-Tel pursuant to Rule 25-
24.4701(3), Florida Admi.nistrative Code, if certificate number 3157 
ia canceled? 

BBOOMMBND6TIQN: Yeo. Pursuant t o Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certificated 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to Total -Tel if Total-Tel'o certificate 
io canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to 
submit the delinquent regulatory aosesement fees , and pay the fines 
as required in Issue 1. The Order should state that any IXC 
providing service to Total-Tel must contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the protest period aa aet forth in the Order to 
determine whether the certificate has been canceled. (Biegalski) 

STAfF AHALXSIS: Rule 25·24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, 
atatea in part: 

(3) The Commission, upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may iaaue an order that directs the customer 
to cease ond desist reselling or rebilling 
ouch service and simultaneoualy directo the 
intercxchange company to discontinue providing 
such service to such customer and/or to cease 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation o ! 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilit ies snd technology. 

If Total-Tel's certificate ia canceled, any intrastate 
intcrexchange service offered by Total-Tel would be in violation of 
Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Adminiotrative Code. Since the 
Commission cannot readily identify which IXC provideo oervice to 
Total-Tel, the Commiseion ehould order all certificated IXCo to 
discontinue service to Total-Tel if Total-Tel fails to comply with 
the terms of the Commission's order resulting from these 
recommendations. The Order should state that any IXC providing 
oervice to Total-Tel muat contact the Commission at the conclusion 
of the protest period as set forth in the Order to determine 
whether the certificate has been canceled. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971102-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

ISSUB 3: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
R&COMMBNpATIQH: If no person whoae aubatantbl incereots are 
affected files a proteat within 21 daya of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the finea and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket ~hould be 
closed. (Bowalan) 

8TAfP J\l0LXBIB: If the Cocmlieaion adopta ataff • s recomnendat ion in 
Ieeue 1. then Total-Tel will have 21 daya from the isauance date of 
the Order to file a timely proteet to the Commieaion•e Propoeed 
Agency Action. It no proteet is filed, the docket s hould be cloaed 
upon payment of the tinea and feea, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate. 
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ATIACHMENTA 
DOCKET NO. 971 102-TI 

SEPTEMBER 11, 1997 • 
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